
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Dalton Rooms, 14 Dalton Square, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 52) 
 
 Determination of Application to Vary a Premises Licence following Relevant 

Representations 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Mel Guilding (Chairman), Sheila Denwood and Peter Yates 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 18 September 2017.   

 



 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

Determination of Application to Vary a Premise Licence 
following Relevant Representations – 

Dalton Rooms, 14 Dalton Square, Lancaster 
27th September 2017 

 
Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Members to determine an application to vary a Premise Licence under Section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Lancaster Nightlife Ltd for Dalton Rooms,  
14 Dalton Square, Lancaster, following the receipt of relevant representations.  
 

The report is public.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to determine, in the light of the representations 
made and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing 
Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that Act, as well as Government Guidance, 
whether to vary the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or 
to reject the whole application.  Members are reminded that they should state the 
reason(s) for their decision.     
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premise Licences submitted under the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act). Lancaster Nightlife Ltd have submitted an application under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary a premises licence for Dalton Rooms, 
14 Dalton Square, Lancaster. It has been established that this is a properly served 
application with all relevant notices being displayed in accordance with the statutory 
requirements of the Act.  

 
1.2 The current premises licence permits the following:- 

 
Performance of Plays  Monday – Sunday  1000 to 0230 
Exhibition of Films  Monday – Sunday  1000 to 0400 
Performance of Live Music Monday – Sunday  1000 to 0400    indoors 
Playing Recorded Music  Monday – Sunday  1000 to 0400    indoors 
Performance of Dance Monday – Sunday   1000 to 0400   indoors 
Late Night Refreshment Monday – Sunday  2300 to 0400    indoors 
Supply of Alcohol  Monday – Sunday  1000 to 0345    on and off 
      

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The current variation application is to increase the hours for provision of regulated 
entertainment (live and recorded music, performance of dance, anything of a similar 
description) until 0600 Monday to Sunday, late night refreshment until 0500 Monday 
to Sunday and the sale and supply of alcohol until 0545 Monday to Sunday. 

 
Details of the application to vary the premises licence are set out in the application 
form, which is Appendix No.1 to this report.  

 
1.3 There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28 

days, in which time representations in favour or against the application can be 
submitted. Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant 
of the licence on one or more of the four licensing objectives which are: 

 
o The prevention of crime and disorder; 
o Public safety; 
o The prevention of public nuisance; 
o The protection of children from harm. 

 
1.4  A copy of the premises licence for the Dalton Rooms is attached at Appendix No. 2.   
 
1.5  During the 28 day representation period three representations were received from 

 Other Persons as defined by the Act.  Copies of the representations are attached a
[...]
 is an audience of no more than 500.  In the 
case of this particular application, if granted as submitted, the relevant hours for the 
exemption would be 1100 hours to 2300 hours. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

Page 3



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal implications are contained within the report.  In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  David Eglin 
Telephone:  01524 582387 
E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: DWE 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Health and Housing
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0345
Premises Licence

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Dalton Rooms
14 Dalton Square, Lancaster, Lancashire, LA1 1PL. Telephone 01524 845 785

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

a performance of a play-

an exhibition of a film-

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

a performance of dance-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

A.  Performance of a pl
[...]
enton_1
Typewritten Text

jglenton_2
Typewritten Text

jglenton_3
Typewritten Text

jglenton_4
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

jglenton_5
Typewritten Text

jglenton_6
Typewritten Text

jglenton_7
Typewritten Text

jglenton_8
Typewritten Text

jglenton_9
Typewritten Text

jglenton_10
Typewritten Text

jglenton_11
Typewritten Text

jglenton_12
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

jglenton_13
Typewritten Text



Health and Housing
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0345
Premises Licence

ANNEXES

Embedded/Mandatory Conditions

On New Year’s Eve alcohol may be sold from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start 
of permitted hours on the following day (or, if there are no permitted hours on the following day, 00.00 
hours (midnight) on 31st December)

An additional hour to the standard times on the day when British Summertime commences

Mandatory Conditions

Mandatory Conditions where the licence authorises the sale of alcohol

1  No supply of alcohol may be made under the premise licence -

(a) at a time when there is no designated premise supervisor in respect of the    licence , or

(b) at a time when the designated premise supervisor does not hold a personal licence, or his 
licence has been suspended.

  2 The supply of alcohol under a premises licence must be made or authorised by a       
person who holds a personal licence.

Irresponsible Drinks Promotions - Mandatory Conditions

3. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 
participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, 
or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises-

(a) games or other activities which r
[...]
ment consent 
for smoking, due to location, control within and management of such areas.      

 
 It should be noted that this list is not intended to be exhaustive. It may be appropriate 
 for the applicant to consider other steps.  Equally, the Licensing Authority recognises 
 that not all the items in the list will be applicable to all premises. 

 
14.5 Following the receipt of relevant representations, the Licensing Authority will not 

normally allow a person to be specified as a designated premises supervisor where 
that is likely to undermine the prevention of crime and disorder by reason of that 
person’s known past conduct.  A person is likely to be considered unsuitable if he has 
previous unspent convictions for a relevant offence, notwithstanding that he may have 
been granted a personal licence. However, each case would be considered on its own 
merits in the light of representations received. 

 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Appendix 5 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  Lancaster Nightlife Ltd   
 
  

Other Persons  Lancaster City Centre Residents Association 
    James Mackie 
    Nick Moule                                    
                                       
         

   
 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of an application under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as  
Dalton Rooms, 14 Dalton Square, Lancaster, will take place on the  
27th September 2017 at Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party, as listed above, is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
GIVEN this 11th September 2017 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing 
Authority.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any person, 
whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
The hearing will generally take place in public.  However, the Sub-Committee may 
exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking part in public. In such circumstances, a party and any person 
assisting or representing a party may be treated as a member of the public.  The 
Sub-Committee will exclude the public (and the parties and their representatives) 
during the decision making process. 
 
The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who in its opinion 
is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing, and may refuse to permit 
that person to return, or permit him to return only on such conditions as the Sub-
Committee may specify.  However, such a person may, before the end of the 
hearing, submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any information which he would have 
been entitled to g
[...]
t the hearing. 
 
5.  Procedure 
 
A summary of the procedure that will normally be followed at the hearing is enclosed.   
 
It should be noted that this is a general procedure intended to cover matters that will 
normally be applicable at all hearings.   
 
However, depending on the circumstances of each individual case, it is recognised 
that other issues may need to be considered as preliminary points at the hearing.  
These may include (but are not limited to): 
 
- Whether to proceed in the absence of a party 
- Whether to admit new documents/information submitted at the hearing 
- Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the 

hearing or any part of the hearing (other than the decision making process) 
- Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted 
 
6. Special Needs 
 
Any person who intends to attend a hearing and who has special needs, for example 
in connection with access, language, hearing or vision, should inform the Licensing 
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate 
provision or arrangements may be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY 

 
1. The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 

Support Officer. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 

them. 
 
3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-

committee Members should not participate in this matter. 
 
4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is, 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing 

Minutes of the meeting


   DALTON ROOMS, 14 DALTON SQUARE, LANCASTER  
 
 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
DECISION NOTICE OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Mel Guilding (Chairman),  
Councillor Sheila Denwood and Councillor Peter Yates 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Lancaster Nightlife Ltd in respect of the Dalton Rooms, 14 Dalton Square, Lancaster. 
 
The hearing was held in light of relevant representations received from other persons as 
defined under the 2003 Act. 
 
The applicant was represented by Mr Garry Lee who was accompanied by the DPS Paul 
Roberts junior and the owner Paul Roberts senior.  
 
Of the other persons James Mackie, who had made a relevant representation, was 
present. 
 
Nick Moule, who had made a representation as an other person, was not present but 
had asked Victoria Brett to represent him at the hearing. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority. 
 
David Eglin, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced the report stating that the 
application sought to amend timings for licensable activities.  
 
The other persons then took turns to present their representations and helped answer 
questions. 
 
Mr Lee then presented the applicant’s case and Mr Roberts helped answer questions. 
 
The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing by the other persons and the 
applicant’s representative.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the objection from other persons related mainly to the 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 27TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

potential impact of extending the hours in what is, they say, a residential area. The 
concerns were that this may lead to an increase in noise nuisance and alcohol-fuelled 
disruptive behaviour already experienced from the premises. 
 
This application is, in effect, for two extra hours’ extension to the current permitted hours 
on the licence. This would, if granted, allow regulated entertainment to continue until 
0600 hours every day and the sale of alcohol until 0545 hours every day. 
 
The Sub-Committee accepts that this is a city centre location and has listened carefully 
to the reasons for the application. It has also taken into consideration that no 
representations were received from Environmental Health in relation to this application. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough 
Magistrates’ Court and were mindful that the hearing in hand was not a review of the 
licence, but a variation application. They were of the opinion that there was insufficient 
evidence provided to show that the licensing objectives would be undermined if the 
variation was granted. 
 
Had the complainants had concerns that the licensing objectives were not being upheld 
in relation to the premises, the review mechanism was open to them.  
 
In light of the above, the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that it was appropriate for 
the licence to be varied in line with the application. 
 
Whilst not a condition on the licence, the Sub-Committee would welcome the owners’ 
continued co-operation with residents and hopes that further efforts are made to liaise 
with them. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision.  
 
Importantly, the parties are reminded of the statutory right of responsible authorities and 
other persons to seek a review of a licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are 
not being met. This would be particularly relevant in the event of any ongoing complaints 
about noise. 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                             Councillor Mel Guilding (Chairman) 

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 


